JAMAICA

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

SUPREME COURT CIVIL APPEAL NO: 7/88

BEFORE: The Hon. Mr. Justice Campbell, J.A.
The Hon. Mr. Justice Forte, J.A:"
The. Hon. Miss Justice Morgan, J.A.

BETWEEN GODFREY DYER
DERRiICK DYER DEFEHDANTS /APPELLANTS
BND GLORIA STONE PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENT

Executrix, Estate
Edward Joslyn Stone

Winston B. Frankson Q.C., Mr. John Givans
& Dr. Bernard Harshall instructed by
Dunn Cox & Orrett for the appellants

Richard Small and Mrs. Sandra Minott-Phillips
instructed by J. Vernon Ricketts for the respondent

ilovember 20, 21, 22, 23, 1989
January 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
hpril 2, 3, 4 & July 9,
1990

CAMPBELL, J.A.

Between 9 and i0 p.m. in the night of March 25, 19862
a £afal motor vehicle accident occurred along the main road at
Crawford in the parish of Saint Elizabeth. Edward Joslyn Stone
was killed. As a con§dguence of his death his wife Gloria Stone
as executrix commenced an action agzzinst the appellants on
January 6, 1963 under the Fatal iAccidents iict and the Law Reform
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act. The action was heard on various
days in 1985, 1986 and 1987, It culminated in a judgmenht given on
December 16, 19¢7 for the wife/executrix in damages under the

Fatal Accldents fict in the sum of $782;476.00 and under the Law

P U i S




Reform (Miscellaneous Provisions) act in the sum of $3¢4,000.00.

From this judgment the appellants have appealed.
Grounds 1, 2 and 3 relate to liubility and the refusal of the
learned trial judge to admit evidence rclative thereto. Grounas
4, 5, 6 and 7 relate to ithe assessment of the damages and the
improper admission of evidence relative thereto.

Grounds i, Z and 2 ace clearly without merit. The
learned trial judge made clear findings of fact amply supported
by the evidence that the appellants were solely to blame for
the fatal accident in which the life of Mr. Gtone was
extinguished.

No useful purpose is served by setting out the grounds
of appeal :elative to liability nor by recording the subnissions
advanced in respect of these grounds and I refrain from so
doing.

The grounds of appeal relative to the assessment of the
damages are as hereunder:

“4. On the basis of the principle that
damages shoula be even handed and
just and be basically & convention-
al figure derived from experience
and from awards in comparable cases
the dameges awarcded are grossly
exXcessive.,

5. fhe lecrned trial judge erred in
piinciple in cowmbining the dawmages
awarded under the Fatal Accidents
act and the damages awarded under
the Law Reform (liscellaneous
Provisions) iAct and further erred
in law in compensating the Dependants/

Beneficiaries iLwice in respect of
the death of the deceased.

¢. The trial judge having taken into
account the effeci of inflation in
computing the damages under the
Fatal hccidents /cl was wrong in

law, and was further wrong in law

in awarding interest on such damages.



-3-

"7. The trial judge erred in law in

permitting the recall of the

witness Omar Davies to give further

and supplementary evidence after

the case for the Deifendants was

closed.”

Mr. Frankson submitted that the learned trial judge

did not, from the evidence which he had before him, ascertain
with any particularity, or at all, the basic dependency of the
widow and children, because ne had failed to deduct from the
household expenditure, any sum which the deceased would have
spent on himself. Secondly, the evidence oi expenditures given
was unreliable and ought not to have been accepted as it
revealed that the deceased was living beyond his net income of
$40,035.00 at the time of death. He submitted that in such a
situation a more reliuble approach directed at arriving at a

reasonable dependency figure would have been to adopt the

conventional method approved in Harris v. Empress Motors Ltd &

Cole v.Crown Poultry Packers Ltd (1583) 3 ill BE.R. 561.

Thirdly, even if the "annualised expenditure" approach was proper,
the learned trial judge erred in principle in adjusting his
figure of cependency at death by using the annual inflation rate
given in evidence by Dr. Cmar Davies in ascertaining the total
dependency for the yeaxs between the death of the deceased and
the date of trial and in further ascertaining the multiplicand
for the post-trial period.

To the contrary, Mr. Small zubmitted that since the
evidence both in respect of the weceased's income and the
annualised expenditures were not challenged and were detailed,
comprehensive, and inherently reliable, thie learned trial judge's
findings of fact relative thereto and his reliance thereon
cannot be faulted, thaugh he had erred in his application of the

law to the facts. The respondent's notice showed how, as



-4 -

submitced by him, the law should have been applied to the
facts. The learned trial judge was right in not using the

conventional method approved in Harris v. Empress Motors Ltd

(supra) because¢ this was expressly disapproved by this court

in Jamaica Public Service Co Ltd v. Elsada Morgan et al

S.C.C.Ah. Wo., 12/85 delivered May 5, 1586 (unreported).

Mr. Small further submitted that the learned trial
judge was justified in using the expert evidence given on the
progressive rise in the level of inflaticn between the date of
death and the date of trial in determining both the value of
the aggregate dependency for the pre-trial period as well as
for determining che Net Income gt the date of trial from which
the dependency ior the post-trial period is to be ascertained.
He submitted that such expert gyidence in relation to the
pre~crial period was not only admissible but relevant. He

cited in support of his submission Mitchell v. Mulholland

(1971) 2 All E.R. 1205 and Central Soya of Jamaica Ltd v.

Freeman S.C.C..i. No. 18/84 delivered 18th March, 1985 (unreported).
He submitied that cven though the cases were concerned with
assessment of damages for personal injurieg the rationale for
the admission of evidence of inflation us therein approved was
equally applicable to fatal accident cases because the rationale
was to assisti the court in arriving at a decision as to what

is the appropriate income and dependency at the date of trial.
Though he conceded that it was always desirable to adduce
specific evidence of current level of income at the date of
trial, he maintained that evidence of the rate of inflation
between the datc of death and the date of trial is admissible
and ought to be utilised in arriving at a decision as to what
the level of income is expected to be at the date of trial or

as confirmatory evidence of thg reliability of evidence already

given of estimate of such income.



-5~

The conventional method of determining the multiplicand
for the dependency suggested by Mr. Frankson is based on a

statement in Harris v. Empress Motors Ltd (jupra) at page 565

where 0'Connor L.J. said:

“In the cocurse of time the courts have
worked out a simple solution to the
similar problem of calculating the net
dependency under the Fatal ig¢cidents
Acts in cases where the dependents are
wife and children. If times past the
calculation called for a tqdious inguiry
into how much hgusekeeping money was
paid to *the wife, who paid out how much
for the children's shoes atc. This has
all been swept away and th& modern
practice is to deduct & percentage from
the net income figure to r¢pyYesent what
the deceased would have speént exclusively
on himself. The percentages have become
conventional in the sense that they are
used unless there is striking evidence
toc make the conventional flgure
inappropriate becauge there is no depart-
ureé from the principle that each case must
pbe decided on its own facts,"

The princjple approwed in the above statement was

adverted to by this court in Jamaica Public Service Co Ltd v.

Elsada Morgan {supra) but the ccurt was of the unanimous view

thet it would be untimely to adopt that principle. Carey J.A.
speaking for a unanimgus cQuri, #cid:

“The experiencz ih the United Kingdom

has plainly led the courts to adopt

this mathematical formula. But we

are not dealiny with English conditions
in this Jjurisdiction and I would be

slow until we had gained more experience
in this fleld to gdopt a formula suited
to English conditipns but not yet tested
in the Jamaican milieu. We have no
satistical accunulation of data in this
country to show what percentage of salary
or wages, young apprentices spend on
themselves, or for that matter settled
married men with families. Plainly we
have not yet arrived at a percentage to
which the courts may resort as is suggested
in the case cited."




o relevant changes in the Jamalcan milieu since
1986 have been brought to my attention so to persuade me to
move from the policy position which this court adopted in the
abovementioned case. iaccordingly the "annualised expenditure
approach" adoptcd by the learned trial judge cannot be faulted
in principle though as submitted by Mr. 5Small, he was in error
in his application of the law to the facts as tound by himn.
This error Mr. Small submicted was indepencently of the issue
as to the relevance of evidence of intlation in arriving at
the pre~trial aggregaite dependency.

The learned¢ crial judge in determining the amount of
the dependency for the year of death made use of part only of
the unchallenged evidence of expenditure by the deceased namely
expenditure on rent, household helper, electricity, cooking gas,
gardener, grocery, vacation, entertainment and -Xmas extras,
totalling $28,540.0U. This figure is criticised and rightly so
by Me. Small and Mr. Frankson. Mr. Small's schedule of
annualised expenditure based on the evidence, totalled, after
a4 Mm1nor correction, $45,958.00. Bui as he concedes that
clothing for the dececased which was not guantified had to be
taken 1lnte account which L have estimated to be $2,000.00, the
annualiscda expenditure would be 347,55¢.006. From Mr. Small's
schedule of expenciriure the sum of $5,765.00 inclusive of
clotning would represent ezpenditure exclusively on the deceased.
The dependency in 1582 weould therefore be $42,193.0¢.

Mr. Frankson's submission on this, as earlier stated,

was that since the annualised expenditure exceeds the net i1ncome

]

(&%

of $40,035.30 it was unreliable, and therefore a percentage of
the net income should be deducted as representing the amount
expended by the aeceased exclusively on himself. The balance

would then represent the basic dependency in 1982. Alternatively,



- -

if this methcd was not adopted, the annualised expenditure
would firstly have to be brougnt into alignment with the net
incone and seccndly a deduction made for expenditure incurred
exclusively for the deceased's benefit. These were not done
by the learned itrial judge.

liaving properly 3ccpred the “"annualised expenditure"
approach the learned trial judge ought to have proceeded thuss

(a) firstly, he should have made use
of all tne relevant annualised
expenditures of which there was
evidcence;

(k) secondly, he should have apportioned
the actual annualised expenditures
between expencditures exclusively for
the deceased's benefit and expendi-
tures for dependants ana then
ascertain what is the percentage which
the expenditures on dependants is,
relacive to the total actual
annualised expenditure;

{c) thirdly, he should use this percentage
to determine the amount of the net
income of $4C,635,.00 which is to be
regarded as the dependency in the year
of death of the deceased.

The annualised expenditures are reduced to align them
with the net income of $40.035.00 as a life underwriter because
on the evidence cnly this income was used to meet expendiiure.
The income from the minibus which was being operated, albeit
illegully, was being saved. The learned trial judge accepted
this statemenc of Mr. Omall. Equally there is no evidence that
4ay savings account at the Commercial Banks or witn the Life
Underwriters Credit Union was being drawn on to cover current
expenditure. Kkather the evidence discloses a determined efforc
of the deceased to save towards the purchase of a house and
mctor car. in the light of these gircumstances the evidence of
Mrs. Stone as to many items of expenditure must be viewed as

exaggurated albeit not deliberately and designedly so. Since

however it is nct possible to say whicih of the items of




-8~

expenditure are exagyerated and which are nct, a just way of
resolving the matter is by reducing proportionately the two
segments of the annualised expenditure {(dependants’® and
deceased s) from thie level of $47,958.0C to $40,835.00 so to
Lring their in lince wiith che net income of $40,635.00 which alone
on tie evidence is earmarked to meet éxpencitures.

Mr. Small conceded that one fifth of the expenditure
of 513,000.00 on grocery would be attributable to the deceased.
This together with specific expenditures on the deceased
himself such as Xmas expenditure $200.00, doctor'’s bill
$720.00, Life insurance $24%.00 and cleothing which I earlier
estimated at $2,000.00 totalling $5,709,00 would therefore be
deductible from the annualised expenditire of $47,558.00 in
arriving at the unadjusted dependency. Mi. Small however
submitted that the entercainnent expenges of $3,120.00 and car
upkeep expenses of $3,0006.00 ip relatlon to which the Court
invited submissions from ccunsel ought noc to be considered
other than as joint expenditured which like rent are to be
allocated wholly to dependency becar ;¢ those expenditures
underpinned a standard of living to which the dependants were
accustomed and ¢f which tliey are now ddprived. Mr. Frankson
accepted the allucations made by Mo, bGmall sut contended that
in aadition te these and the estimated amount for clothing, the
entercvainnent and car upkoep expenses should be allocateu
exclusively Lo the deceased because they pertain principally
to his employment as an insurance underwriter., In my view,

Mz, Frankson®s submission has considezable merit. In the case
of the car upkeep, the evidence disgloses that the car could
hardly be designated as a family ear. The car, a Porxd Escort
was purchased as a new car in 1972. The deceased was then an
overseer at w,I.3.C.C. living at islbany in Westmoreland. He

thereafier became a salesman for a short time at Tropical



-9

Battery Company in 1974, 1iHe left that job in 1974 to become

an overseer at Srays inn where he worked until February 1978
when he left and was employed as a Life Undexrwriter at Life of
Jamaica, “panish Town Branch. From the evidence, the deceased
came to Kingston when he had the job as salesman at Tropical
Battery Company. He then moved te Gray's Inn when that job

was securcd but he ret¢ined to Kingston and lived at 15 Denham
ivenue, Meadowbrook Estates from November 197¢. The deceased
commuted dally from Kingston to Grays Inn. #as life underwciter,
75% oi his business wag derived from St. Mary, Westmoreland,

£i. Elizabeth and Manches&ter with only 25% deriveé from the
corporate arga. He was requiredq to give ¢ood sexrvice to persons
in the rural areas whom he had underwritten. ©On this evideénce
it is p}pin that the constant availability of a car was an
absolutée necessity fer the deceaged in the efficient performance
of hip employmeni and the car would only be used to a very small
extent for the benefit of the fanily. The relatively large sums
of 34(0.0C on bus fares and $1,000.00 on taxi spent on getting
children to and from school by a caring father speak eloqguently
to the relative unavailability of the car to satisfy the purely
cogestic necds cf ihe family.

The eniestoinment expense on the evidence 1is expenditure
on froends. Wwhatever value such gathering ci friencs at home
may have in enriching the quality of life of the dependants, the
impediate and direct expenditure is for the penefit of the
invited friends who partake of the deccased's generosity. ©Such
espenciture Giffer fundamencally from expenditure on dependants
in takipg them on holidays and to theatre. Further, a weekly
expendjture cn che average of $60.C0 on entertainment, having
regard to the relatively large sym and itcs frequency, seems to

me more consistent with satisfying business promotional needs



-10-

than a purely private gocial domestic need. For the reasons
stated, I would considgr that both the car upkeep and the
entertainment expenses should be treated as exclusively for
the benei:il cf the decgtsed.

Therefore tne sum which ought to be dllocated as
expenditure incuircd for the berefit cf the deceased would
amount to $11,885.00. This would leuve as dependency at the
time oi death the sum of $33,073.00 out of ih2 annualiced
expenditure of $47,°58.00. But this dependency must be propor-
tionately reduced so that both 1t and the sum allocated to che
deceased, also proportiondtely reduced, will together not exceed
tne net incere of $40,635.0C. The dependency at the time of
death when so reduced amounts to $30,565.00 or 75% of net income..

The next exercise 1§ to arrive at an avexage figure of
Gependency for each of the pire~-trial years so that che aggregate
dependency for that period may be ascertained. The learned
trial judge determinea the pre-trial years to be 5% and this has
not been disputed.

mr. Frankson submits that the only net income which is
in general relevant in determining ihe vi.lue <i lie dependency
whether pre-trial or post-txisl iv the net income at the time of
death. The progpect of iuncreased income at the time of trial
however glowing is irrelevant unless it can be guantified and
stbstantizted by satisfactory and credible evidence. In this
vegard the evidence of inflation in soclety 15 iixrelevant and
zhe evidence of Dr. Omar Lavies on the proyressive rise in the
level of inflation between the date of death and the date of
trial was irrelevant and ought not to have been used by the
learned trial judge in determining the aggregate dependency far
the pre-trial period or for determining the multiplicand for the

post-trial pericd.



~-11-

The learned trial judge did make use of

-

sald

evidence. He

LT
-

Di.

diceticns
incdea.
evidance,

uevclgr d b
in the $15C

Lirackes had

date, Thie
Jiven by bLr.
earnings of
cime of hiz
in arriving
Gepenaency

tse the unchallenged figu:

have considered
Davies on the movement
noeney over the years
of
Fine
Lhe

.

¢vidence of
ol
the in-
consuner rrice
chae bases on cho
would nave
and peen
INCORSR

LG Lhis
i8 wioian that
sed on the
ed Lhe
HLT L0V .00,
amcunt of che’
£ year 1
25 given

25

the

anc
the

Jegeosed
potential
VR p.a-.
he °urv;vcu
flyure
Davies
L@ decen
deanth viz
Liie

iz

i e

e
s O

ba
=
Se

at

- 1.
[ .
-

Lo

Sou

by the plainuiff.

Hent
Helper

Eleciricity
Cooking yas

Gardener
Grocerxy

Vacation
Env.:

rtainment

wd, 700,00
2,400.00
2,0490.0v

240,00
780.00
13,C000.00
2,000.00
3,120.00

this

Xmas 1,CG0C.00

~’4..8,.)4b.-.

{sic)

By increcsing this amount
iiy for 5% years frow the
death te alliow for the increase in
cest of livang and the fali in the
valus of money’ I arrive at lhe suwm of
$200,475.00. Yeacing all the fh 1rOCs
2forementicned _n mind I award
multiplicand of To2,060C.00

remaining LYy viz

s
4

annually
uate of

~’

1 Yy

oL

é
for

e

the

“w

2e.a.

R S s LAY
VOEES wa G UL

tr, Smzll ed thzt while it 1y agreed tvhat in

submitt

the calculation of the posc-trial copecdency. post-trial

rnflation in scciety ought noc¢ Lo eiivewn, pre-tiial inflation

ought propeily cvo be considered for the pre-trial calculation
as 1s similarly done in the award of damages in cascs of
relied on Mitchell v.

personal injuries. aAs earlier stated he

Mulholland (supra) and Central Soya of Jamaica Ltd v. Freeman (gypra)




-1Z=-

Mitchell v. Mulholland (supra) dealt with the relevancy of

evidence specifically directed to the prospect of inflation in
assessing post-trial financial loss in personal iniury cases.
The assessment of the pre-trial loss in that case did not
involve any consideration of inflatior. Mr. Small however

relied on this caze because of the statement of principle of

w

Widgery L.J. Gt page 217 which states:
o ore dounls thal an award of domcues
ust Yeileon the value of whe pouna
stverling atv the date of the awvard and
conventional suns attributed Lo, say,
loss of an eye, hava becn adjusted
upwards in recent years on that account.
Inflction which has reduced the value
of money at the date of the award must,
thus, be taken into account."”

This principle has never been doubted. It undGerpins

the decision of this court in Ceptral Soya of Jamaica Ltd v.

Freeman (supra). But the principlc is designed to promote
consistency of awards in real terms over the years where such
awards are basced on substantially similar facts and are for non-
pecuniury loss.

The cases are however distinctly unhelpful in the
present exercisz. The annual depenvency in Patal iAccident cases
though represeniing the Logs Or dimage stileroed by o uependant
whether at the ciae of death of the providor, oi at any time
subsequent thorete, is inextricably and zireccly linked with the
actual and/or escimated income of the provide: and on nothing
else. Inflacion nowever much 1t may ercde the real value of
the dependency whether in the pre-trial or post-trial period,
cannot per se result in any increase in the woney value of that
dependency. &n increasc can only result frowm an increase in the
net ipcome of the providex on the reasonable assumption that
with increased net income he can and will provide more in the
money value of the depencency. Further, even though periodic

increases in money incomes way be partly dul te secular upward



-13-

movements in the apprepriate pri¢e level, there is no established
principle that the level of income at any given time and the
cost of living index must correlate such that the former can be
usefully extrapolated by the use of consumer price indices from
an agreed income level used as a base figure. Thus, 1n my view,
the evidence of Dr. Omar Davies, the expect on the movement of
the ceonsumer price index asz an indicater of inflaticn, albeit
indisputablc, is irrelevani ans cannot be used in estimating income
at any given time, nor in confirming evidenoe on eéstimates of
income given cliunds, unless vhare 1o furtheco evidence that such
income is contractually or stacuterily linked to the cost of
living price index. 5Since there was no such evidence in this
case, the learned trial judge ought not to have utilised the
evidence of inflation given by Dr. Omar Davies for adjusting
upwaras the dependency whiclh be determined at the time of death
in order Lo ascertain the aggregate dependency for the pre-trial
period. Equally he shoulud not have used this evidence as
capable of confirming and as actually confirming the level of
income which the deceased would have atizined in the year of
trial for purposcs of ceterimining, the deperndency for the posi-
trial neriod.

My, Smell submitied however that even if the evidence
of inflaticon was vejected, Lhere was satisfucto:y evidence from
Mr. Parker the Cpanish Teown Dranch Haneger of Life of Jamaica
vhere the deceased was eaployed, thac in 1985 the deceased would
have been earning between $126,000.00 - $150,000.00 per annum.
This estimate was based on the deceased past performznce
including "the impact of economic services". The deceased in the
year privr to his death earned $66,613.00 gross. His
performance was admittedly vexry outstanding in production in

which he led; production is based on premiums, income, writien




-14~

and settled business, and number of cases. He was not yet
a unit manager which is the first promotional step through
to assistant Manager, Munager, Vice ¢resident and President.
fle nowever hoed the potencial to be trained as Unit Manager.

Mr. Pasiker said that the leader in production &bt the branch

wino "is a chip off the Stone‘s Llock” earned ebout $195,000.00
up to che end of October, 198,

I think the findinuc ¢f the leacned trial judyge that
the deceased¢ income would nave been “in the $150,000.00 p.a.
incone bracket"” was due to the improper use cf an annual
estimated percentage rate of inflation and was influenced
inordinately by the evidence of Dr. Omar Davies. Without this
evidence he most likely would have based his estimate solely on
the evidehce of income from previous years which showed that
though the dcceased's gross income moved upward significantly
betveen 1976 and 1980 it rose very little between 150 and 1981.
This evidence showed that fop 157€ to 1981 inclusive the gross
incomes werg $19,351.00, $36,586.00, $61,200.00 and $66,012.00.
This fact cinsidered with the evidence of Mr. Pavker on the
level of incime of the curcent lesae:r and the estimates given
by him Guly discouniced £0@ contigoencice anc uncercainiies would
indicate in By view thet a figure of $1¢0,000.00 per annum
would be a regsenable dizcounted estimate of cthe deceased's
gross earnung ¢t the date of trial.

The nev income trom this sum of $iz0,000.00 after
allowing a tax free income of $¢,000.900 and deducting from the
balance of $112,030.00 income tax and other statutory deductions
which together Mr. Small accepts as 36%% amounts to $76,660.U0.

The dependepcy from this estimated increased het
income using the same proportion as at the time of death is

$57,600.0L (758 of $76,84¢.00) and the nverage annual



15~

de = yue ;
ependency between the tine of ¢death ana time of trial 1d
Wwou

be $44,113.00 {$357,660.00 + $30,595,00 + 2)

The aggregate dependency for the pre-trial period
would thus be $242,622.00.

Wext is the calculation of ihe post-trial dependency

The multiplicand is Calculated us 75% of $70,85C,00 amounting

to $57,6c0.00 But is di
. ° u 2re 5 S N 3 U
¢ there is dispute as ©o the nunber of years
purchdse or multiplier which is to he tiulen, calculated from
J = ge P N R b e P -
the date of Qeath. Af. Frankson subnits that a multiplier of
i5 years for the Geceased Lien aged 15 years, albeit in

excellent state of health ana ielatively securce cuployinent was
too high. %o the concrary Mw. &5mall  submits that by reference
to decided cases the multiplier of 15 was well within the range
of what wus considered reasonable.

i cannot agree with Mr. Smzll that a multiplier of léi
years can be accepted as reasonable.

In Samuel Barrett v. Clinton Thomas & V.W. Lee & Sons

5.C.C.A. 14/80 dated &th Cctober, 1981 (unreported) this court
on appeal reduced & multiplier of 15 years given to an injured
driver aged 35 at date of trial to one of 1l years (see Volume
1 pages &5~u€ of Reccent Personal Injury award by Mrs. Ursula Khan).

In Cecil Veng McDonald v. Winston Williams 5.C.C.A. €3/81

dated lath Qctober. 1572 {unzepcricd), this coure in scaling down
an award of cameges for loss of earnings upproved a multiplier

of 10 years for o truchk dodver aged 27 at e time ¢f crial.

(Gee again Volume z pages 51~54 of the abovementioned cenpilation
by Mrs. Ussula Xhan)

in Jamaica Public Service Co. Ltd v. Elsada Morgan

{supra) the pleinliff was aged 25 years at the time of death.

e was in excellent health., The Court of hppeal approved a

multiplier of 14 years. What 1s plain from this case is that

this court in considering a multiplieir of 14 years as appropriate
for o healchy man aged 25 yeairs could not consistently approve a
aultiplier of 14 years much less 15 ycais as also appropriate

- . L

- Yy .- P



~16-

i can see no good reason for not followiny the decision

of this court in Samuel Barrett v. Clinton Thomas & V.W. Lee & Sons

(supra). The figure c¢f the learned trial judgye is accordingly
reduced frem 15 years to 1l yeavs.

The post-trial locs of dependency calculacted for 5% years
(Li-5%) with an annuzl dependency of $57,¢¢0.9¢ amounts to
$317,136.80. fYhis addea tu the pre-trial loss of dependency of
$242,5622.00 cmounts to £559,752.00.

Turning now Lo the claim under the Law Reform
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Xict, the real complaint of Mr. Frankson
is in grounds 4 and 5 namely that the award is grossly excessive
andg that in any event there is a duplicacion of awards instead of
a deducticn; to the extent that the law allows, of the award under
the Law Reform (Miscellaneous Provisions) iAct from the award under
the Fatal Accidents ihct to the extent that beneficiaries under the
lacter l.ct have alsc benefited under the former sct.

Mr. Small readily conceded that the learned trial judge
was 1in e€rror in not deducting the award under the Law Reform
(Miscellaneous Provisions) act frem Mrs. Scvone’s award unéer the
Fatal iccidents act since she was the executrix and sole
beneficiary of the deceosed's estacve. Howcver he complained in
his respondent's notice that the mulviplicand of $25,000.00 used
by the lesrned trial judge in assessing zarnings for the “lost
years® was inadequate and flowed frow the incorrect application
of legal pranciples relevant Lo such calculations. Thus the
awarc¢ for loss of earnings for the lost years was well below
what it properly should have been.

The learned trial judge regrettably did not disclose
clearly his reasoning which led to his determination of the
multiplicand for essessing the loss of earnings. after adverting
to cases cited to him which he correctly declined to follow he him-

self aftar referring to Jamaica Public Service Co Ltd v.

Elsada Morgan (supra) expressed himself thus:




-17=-

"Mr. Stone had in four years as

a2 Life Underwriter accumulated
$15,000 in the Life Underwriters
Credit Union. He also had

$17,C00 saved in commercial banks.
lie was saving towards buying a
house and a motor cax, A
successful life underwriter he;
had to dresg and lock the part,

he also had to entertain. The
minibus he operated provided

some $10,20C0 annually, this

Mi. Zmall submitted went¢ to sav-
inge. A non~smoxcr and e regular
joguer, he was In good hecalth at
the time of hiis death,
I ascess the surplus available to
the deceased at $25,000.00 pex
annum and award ithe sum of

$25,000 X 15 = 3375,000 under this
head.

In fine there will be judgment for
the plaintiff in the gum of
$782,475.00 under the Fatal accicdents
Acc with interest at 3% froa 25th
Januayy. 1983 to date.

For fyneral expenses $6,000
ror losg of expectation
of life 3,000
Loss of future earnings

lost years) 375,000

Undeir the Law Reform (Miscellaneous
Provigions) hct."

The princip.;e ectablished for assessing the loss

of future earnings for the "lost years” is fiystly to ascertain |
frem credible evicdence what the net incowe of the deceased was
at the date of death. PBpecondly, where as in this case there has
bezn a relatively long period which has elapsed between the date
of death and the wrial of the action, to estcimate the deceased’s
net income at the dace of trial by reference to cvidence of the
net income being carned at the date of trial by persons in a
position corresponding to that which the deceased held at the
time of his death ¢r by person's in a positign to which thre
deccased might rea$onably have attained. The average of thece
two levels of net income may then fairly be considered as the

average znnual pet income of the deccased for the pre-trial



~15-

years. The next exercise is to total the expenditures at
the time of death which are exclusively incurred by the
deceased to maintain himself reasonably consistent with his
status in lifce. This is however only & part of his living
cxpenscs. In addition to these expernditures there nust also
be added as part of his living expenses a portion of those
joint living expenses like vent and clcctricity which for
purposes of calculating dependency under the Fatal Accidents
Act weuld be trested ag wholly fur the benefit of the dependants.
When these exclusive living expenses and the proporition of the
joint living expenses of che deceased are totalled, this
total sum is calculated as a percentage of the net income at the
date of death. The average net income for each of the pre-trial
years is reduced Ly this percentazge and only the remaining
talances constitute lozt earnings for these years. A similar
exercice is adopted for the post-trial period except that the
living expenses computed as & percentage of the net income at
the date of death is deducted not from the average net income
but rather from the ac¢tual estimated netb income at the date of
crial.

Applying the above principles, the average net income
for the pre-tuial period of b% years is §58,755.00 (940,635 +
74,880 = 2)and the estimated net income at the time of trial
is 57¢,88C.C0.

The living expenses of the deccased other than joint
expenses was found 4o be $1:1,885.00 but when 20% of those
joint expenses such as rent 52,76C.C0 helper $2,403.00
electricity $2,04¢.00 cooking gas $240.00, gardener $786.G0
and vacation $580.6C is added, the total living cxpenses
amounts e $13,¢z5. (511,885 + $1,744). This living expensc

represents approximately 2U% of expenditure at time of death.



-19-

This means that 28% of the average net income of $50.754.00
for the pre-irial period and 28% of the estimated net incomc
of $76,88u.C0 for the pust-trial period must be deducted as
living cxpenses in computing the lost earnings for the “lost
years,"”

For the pre-trial period the lost earning is thus

$232,582.00 (72% of §$53,7% X 5%), and for the post~trial

e
-
<

pericd the lost earnings iz $£300,485.00 (72% of $76,08C.20 X 5%)
making a total lost earaings for Lhe lost years of $53 ,167.00.

Mrs. Ctone will benefit to the extent of $533,167.00
under the Law Referm (Miscellaneous Provisions) ict, she cannot
thercfore benefit under the Fatal Accidents Act except and to
the extent that her depcndency under this latter Act exceeds
this amocunt.

There has been no appeal against the aciual
apportionmenc of the award under the Fatal Accidents Act
between the beneficiaries and KMr. Small has invited the court
to allow the percentage apportionments to remain undisturbed
whatever is found by this couri to be the correct amount that
should have constituted the global award. 1 have considered
it vight to leave ihe percentages undisturbed because as [
have said ithere is no appeal relative thereto and the apportion-
ment. on the facis appear reasonable. Thus the apportionment

cf the new global award of §559,752.00 is as follows -

Dale - 2.53% $14,1¢2,0C
Carolyn 3,22% 18,024,060
Wayne 4.17% 23,342.0G0
Clenrcy 5.00% 26,323.00
Ccecey-snn 7.485% 41,702.00 = $125,553.00
Mrs, Stone 77.57% 434,195.C0C

Mrs. Stonefs award under the Fatal Accidents Act is
completely merged in the benefit she derives acs executrix and
sole beneficiary under the deceased‘s estate. The judgment

under the Fatal Accidents Act is accordingly reduced to the sum



-20~

of $125,553.00 apportioned as &bove among the children
beneficiary.

Under the Law Reform {iiscellaneous Provisions) Act
the loss of future earaings in favour of the estate is increased
from $375,000.00 to $533,.67.00 together with the funeral
expenses of $6,000.00 and loss of expectation of life $3,000.00
against which there has been nc appeal.

As regards the guestion of interest the power of the
cocurt to award the samg is scetutory. It is contained in
section ¥ of the Law Reform (liiscellaneous Provisions) sAct which
provides as follows:

“3. In aay proceedings tried in any
Court of Recorc for the recovery
of any debt or damages, the Court

may, if it thinks fit, order that
ther¢ shall be included in the sum
for yhich judgment is given interest
at s\ch xate as it thinks fit on

the viwcle or any part of the debu or
damage for the whole or any part of
ihe period between the date when

the ¢ause of action arose and the
dgat¢ of the judgment.”

The rest of the section is nol relevant.
With a view to ¢stablishing scme semblance of uniformity
and consistency wichiny the diucrecvion granted by ihis section

this court in Central Soya of Jamaica i.td v. Freeman (supra)

considered the section in conjunction with section 51 of the
Judicature (Supreme Ccurt) Act which provides as follows -

“Every judgment debt shall in the
Supreme Court carry inlerest at

the rate of six per cent or such
other rate per annum as the Minister
may by Crder from time to time
prescribe in lieu thereof, from the
time of entering up the judgment,
until the same shall be satisfied,
and such interest may be levied
under a writ of execution on such
judgment. *




-21-

This court after a detailed review of tiie section,
and accepting in principle that unadjudicated damages and debts,
dauring the period when they remain so, ought not to attract an
interest rate equal to or higher than a judgment debt, laid
cown guidelines per Rowe P., in these words at pages 28-25 -~

"I <o not think that interest on the
general damages for pain, suffering
anG less of amenities ghould exceed
one half the rate applicable to
judgment debts. As the law now
stands I would suggest as a guideline
tor the award of interest in personal
injury cases that:

(a) interest be awarded on special
vamages at the rate of 3% from
the date of the accident to the
date of judgment;

(b) interest be awarded on general
damages at the rate cf 3% from
the date of the service of the
writ tec the date of judgnent.®

Though this case laid down guidelines in personal
injury cases such guidelines are Mutatis Mutandic equally
applicable in fatal accident cases begause hefore laying down

these guidelines relevant English decisions were consideied.

One such cecision was Cookson v. Knoyles (1578} 2 All E.R. €04

which approvew the principle that Fatal Accldent damages ought
to be assessed i1n two segments nanmely, pre-trial being the
dependency lost between death and the date of trial, on whicn
interest should Le awarded for that pgriod at "half the short
term interest rates” current for the period between the date of
deach and the date of trial, and post-trial being the
depencency lost after the date of trial on which no interest is

to be awarded. Gifford v. Gee (1970) 1 all £.R. 1202 a personal

injury case which had already been applied in this jurisaiction
had established that general damages awhrded for loss of

future earnings should bear nc¢ interest,



-22-

The learned trial judge in this case awarded interest

on the full dependency under the Fatal Accidents Act at 3% from
25th January, 1983 to date (meaning December 18, 1987.) He said -

“in fine there will be judgment for

the plaintiff in the sum cf

$782,476.00 under the Fatal Accidents

Act with interest at 3% from 25th

January, 1563 to date."

The learned trial judge was correct in awarding interestc

at 3% which is conscrnant with the guidelines in Central Soya of

Jamaica Ltd v. Freeman (Supra). He was however in erroxr in

calculating interest from January 25, 1983 which would appear to
be the date of service of the writ. It should have been awarded
from the date of aeath. He was equally in error in awarding
interest on both the pre-trial and post-trial amounts.

in conclusion I would allow the appeal and reduce the
total judgment of the court from $1,166,476.060 to $667 ,720.00
made up as hereunder -

Unaer the Fatal Accidents Act $125,553.00
(Dependency to children only)

Under the Law Reform
(Miscellaneous Provisions)

Act - Funeral expenses 6,000.00
Loss of expecvation of life 3,000.00
Loss of earnings in the lost

years 533,167.Cy

Interest at 2% on the amount of $54,420.00 being the
pre-trial portion included in the above judgment under the
Fatal Accidents Act from date of death to 18th December, 1587.
The interest as calculated will be apportionec¢ among the
children. Interest at 3% is also awarded on the Funeral expenses
of $6,000.00 from the date of service of the writ.

On the principle established in Gifford v. Gee (supra)

no interest is awarded cn the earnings for the lost years. The
fect that I have calculated the earnings for the lost years in
pre~-trial and post-trial segments was solely for the purpose of
arriving at a more equitable level of loss sustained by averaging

the net income in the pre-trial period which if not done would



~23-

nave provided the estate with a windfall by having the
deccased's estimated net income at the date of trial {reated
as the basis for calculation of his loss from the date of his
death when in fact he is not deemed to have realised that
estimated net income until 5% years after his death. This
method of calculation does not transform the character of the
earnings which remain future earnings for the lost years on
which no interest is to be awarded.

Finally, a perusal of Mrs. Khan'’s collections of
Personal iInjury Awards shows that it is very rare indeed for our
trial judges to indicate the multiplier or years of purchase
which they have applied having regard to the age of the injured
person at the date of trial in assessing the loss of future
earnings or the multiplier havipg regard to the age of the
deceased person at date of death in assessing future carnings
for the lost yeairs. it is most desirable that these practices
be adopted so that ocur own local judiciary can in time obtain
guidance in difficult cases from thg .judicial opinion generally
held by us in these matters in the ocontext cf what Carey J.A.

has felicitously described in Jamaica Public Service Co Ltd v.

Elsada Morgan (supra) as the "Jamaican Milieu.”




FORTE, J.A.

™

I have had the opportunity of reading the judagment
in drafit of Campbell, J.A., and agree that the appeal in
relation to liubility should be aismissed. However, in respect
to the qguestion of damages I offer a few words of my own.
The determination of proper awards in these cases.
has in the past, given triual judges great difficulty because
of the artificiality of the assessment and the necessity to
examine the possible variables that may have existed in the
life of the deceased had he lived during the years of assessment.

in the words of Lord Diplock in Cookson v. Knowles (1578)

2 11 E. R. 6U4 ait page 08 -

"This kind of assessment, artificial
though it may be, nevertuheless calls
for consideration of a number of
highly speculative factors, since it
requires the assessor to make assump-
ticns not only as to the degree of
likelihood that something may actually
happen in the future, such as the
widow's death, but also as to the
hypothetical degrec of likelihood that
all soris of things might happen in an
imaginary future in which the deceased
lived on and did not die when in
actual  fact he did. What in that
event weuld have been the likelihcod
of his continuing in worx until the
usual retiring ager Would his
earnings have been terminated by death
or disability before the usual retiring
age or interrupted by unemployment or
ill-hexlth? Vould they have increased,
and if so, when and by how much? To
what extent if any would he have passed
on the benefit of any increases to his
wife and dependent children?™

Before this, in the case of Mallet v. McMonagle

(1969) 2 W.L.R, 767 at page 773, Lord Diplock in speaking cf
the estimate of the amount of dependency had the following to

say -




-25-

“"The starting point in any estimate
of the amount of the ‘dependency'

is the annual value of the material
benefits provided for the dependants
out of the earnings of the deceased
at the date of his death. But,
quite apart from inflation with
which I have already dealt, there
are many factors which might have
led to variations up or down in the
future. His earnings might have
increased and with them the amount
provided by him for his dependunts.
They might have diminished with a
recession in trade or he might have
had spells of unemployment. As his
children grew up and became
independent the proportion of his
earnings spent on his dependants would
have been likely to fall.”

Similarly, Lord Fraser of Tullybelton in Cookson v.

Knowles (supra) gave some guidance in the proper approach in

these matters -
* ... the damages awarded to dependants

under the Fatal Accidents Acts for

loss ¢f support cduring what would

(but for the fatal accident) have been

tne remainder of the deceased person’s

working life have to be based on

estimates cf many uncertain factors,

including the length of time during

which the deceased would probably

have continued to weork and the amount

that he would probably have earned

during that time. The court has to

make the best estimates that it can

having regard to the deceased’s age

and state of health and to his actual

earnings immediately before his death,

as well as to the prospeccs of any

increases in his earnings due te pro-

motion or other reasons. But it has

always been recognized, and is clearly

sensible, that when events have

occurred, between the date of death

and the date of trial, which enable

the court to rely on ascertained facts

rather than on mere estimates, they

should be taken into account in assessing

JdAMAGES seavccasssocosvessvrsscoanacensnne o

Similarly if the rate of wuges paid to

those in the same occupation as the

deceased person has increased between

the date of death and the date of

trial the inciecase is rightly taken



-2G-

"into account in assessing cGamages
due to his dependants under the
Fatal Accidents Acts. Assessment
of damages in this way requires
the pecuniary loss to be split into
two paris, relating respectively
Lo the period before the trial and
the period after the trial, in the
same way as it is split in &
personal accident case. 7o that
aktent the samc method of assessment
‘s used in both classes of case.
fhe loss of support between the date
bf death and the date of trial is
the total of the amounts assumed to
have been lost for each week between
those dates, although as a matter of
ractical convenience it is usual to
take the median rate of wages as the
multiplicand. .ceivivocevonennncnsas
That is convenient, although it is
strictly speaking too favourable to
the plaintiff, because it treats the
probability that, but for the fatal
accident,; the deceased would have
continued to earn the rate for the
job and tc apply the same proportion
of his (perhaps increased) ecarnings
to support his dependants as if it
were a certainty. I mention that 1in
crder to emphasise how uncertain is
the basis on which the whole calculation
ProceedsS. .....00000.0.. FOr the period
after the date of trial, the proper
nultiplicand is, in my opinion, based
on the rate of wages for the job at
the date of trial. The reason is that
that is the latest available
information, and being & hard fact, it
is A more reliable starting point for
the calculation than the race of wages
at the time of death. The appropriate
myltiplier will be related primarily to
the deceased person's age and hence to
the probable length of his working life
at the date of death.”

Mr, Frankson in the process of his arguments invited
this Court to conclude that the best procedure in arriving at
an amount for the "lost years”" is that expressed in the case of

Harris v. Empress Motors Ltd (1983) 3 All E.R. 5¢l1 to be the

conventional method. This method allows a percentage of the
deceased's income to be applied to expenditure which he woulad

have spent exclusively on himself, in preference to the method




-2 -

of attempting tc assess that fact by way of available evidence.

However,

this Court in the case of Jamaica Public

Service Co Ltd v. Elsada Morgan S.C.C.A. 12,/65 {(unreported)

rejected that method as inapplicable to the conditions existing

in this country.

Carey J.A., hac this to say:

"The experience in the United Kingdom
has plainly led the Courts to adopt

zhis mathematical formula. But we

are not dealing with English conditicns
in this jurisdiction and I would be
slowv until we had gained more
experience in this field to adopt &
formulza suited to English conditions
put not yet tested in the Jamaican
milieu.”

1 see no reason to disagree with that conclusion at this time.

It is my view that the cases demonstrate that in

assessing the multiplicand in awards under the Fatal Accidents

Act the Court must give consideration to the rfollowing matterss:

1.

The earnings of the deceased at

the time of his death, and evidence
of his probalble advancement in his
employment had he lived and any
consequent increase in wages,

Evicdence of the propertion of his
earnings which e spent on als
dependants and on himself up until
the time of his death.

As at the time of the trial evidence
will be available in respect of any
events which may have taken place
between the date of death and the
Gate of trial, upon which the Court
can act in its determination of the
amount Of GependenCy csseosccscsncas
and as aly assessment of dependency
after the date of trial, nust be
based on & high degree of specu _ation
and assumptions, these periods must
be assesszd separately.

The evideice of probable earnings

at the tine of trial, together with
the eviderce of earnings ai the time
of death, must be considered together
and the meiian of these two amounts,
should foram the essessed earnings of
the deceased for the period between
death and triel. For the period
after the date cf trial, the likely



~-28~

earnings of the deceased at the
date of trial would be the basis
upon which to find the nultiplicand,
that being the latest information
and a "hara fact" upon which some
reliability can be placed.

5. The proportion of his inccome, which
the deceased spent on his depencants,
at the time of his death would in
normal circumstances be regarded as
the proporticn which the deceased
woulu continue to spenc on his
dependants had he lived. lowever,
evidence of the unlikelihood that he
would continue to expend the sanme
proportion on his dependants in the
light of increases in wages over the
years, would be relevant in determin-
ing ithis factor.

MULTIPLIER

In respect to the multiplier, consicderation nmust be
given te the age of the deceased at the time of his death, and
any evidence of his condition of health, both of which would
be relevant factors in determining the amount of working years
he may have enjoyed had his life not been untimely terminated.
-n the assessment, consideratlion shoula also be given to the
normal retiring age of the country in which the deceased resides,
the stresses of the particular job at which the deceased was
employed, and how long in all the particular circumstances, he
would be expectea to continue working. Provisions should also
be made for the uncertainties which could have occurred in the
future,such as illness, or accident, which could have rendered
him unable to continue in employmenit, had he lived, These are
some cf the factors which normalily would ussist in determining
the number of working years lost and consequently the duration of
the loss to the dependants of the benefits they would have derived
from the deceased had he been able to continue in employment.

Other factors. Ssuch as (i) the age of the widow
(ii) the probability of her seeking employment, hence diminishing

the scope of her dependency; and (iii) the ages of the children



-29~-

in so far they may be reaching the age of majority, thus
decreasing the number of years in which they would have been
dependant on the deceased, would necessarily be relevant in
determining the multiplier.

Iin the instant case, the evidence revealed that at
the time of his death, the deceased who was born on tne 17th
April, 1947, was only about one month from his 35th birthday.

He was at that time married te Clorcic Vercnica Stone, who was
then 33 years of age, and whom he had taken as his bride on

the 1l4th May, 1972. This union produced thics children, Wayne
born on the 24th April, 1571 Glenroy born on ZZnd December,

1972 anc Stacie ann born 13th September, 157¢. The deceased,
however had two children not of this union and who lived

outside of the matrimonial home with their separate mothers

in the parish cf Westmoreland. These are Dale born Llth October,
1969 and Carolyn born 1Cth March, 1971.

The andisputed evidence is that the deceased was a
Life Underwriter employed to Life of Jamaica at its Spanish
Town Eranch and had been so employed since tue year 1978.
Described, as a very sober, genial and sociable person, in the
few years that he worked with the company before his death
“his performance was very cutstanding in production”. de
became & member of the "Top Ten Production Club" which consisted
of the top ten performers throughout the country. He received
many awards including the "National Quality Award" and was also
a member of the million dollar round table. He gualified for
the latter in three successive years i.e. 19579 - 1981 and indeed
led his branch in those 3 years. His Branch Manager in his
testimony, stated that having examined his performance over
those three years he saw in him the potential to be trained as

Unit Manager.



-3¢~

Of him, his branch manager testified thus -

"Having regard to his past performance
and the experience I have had at this
vranch since 1982, including impact
of economic services, { expect his
earnings in 1945 would have been
between $120 - §$150,00C0.00 per annum,
The leader in wy brench did about
$1U5,000.06 at the end of Sctober. 1

aw tryine to get tha:r lwader vo reach
$152,000.90. This leader 1s a chip
ofi the Stone's block."

it appeaxs then, that the deceased was a relatively
young man standing at the iLhreshold of guoeal success in his
ciployment and consceqguent promcetional advancemenc had he survived.
At the time of his deatch lils gross income was $60,0613.07 which
gave him net earnings of $40,635.53. The evidence at the trial
therefore sought to establish that his potential earning capacity
consequent on his demonstrated ability as a Life Insurance
Underwriter, would in all probability have resulted in his
earnings increasing by the date of trial. 1If he had continued to
lead the branch in sales, as the evidence suggested he would
have, he would at the lowest have done as well as the then leader
of the branch who in October had already earned $165,000.00. If
the leader had continued at the same "pace" he would have carned
for the ycar S105,000.00 plus 316,500,060 for cach of the next two
months, totalling $12:,00C.0U0. L appeaits then that the estimate
of §$120 =~ $15C,0C0.50 gaven by une witness Mr. Parker as the
probable earning that the deceased would realise in 1985 (the
time of his evidence) was a reascnable ussecssment, and one which
would be of great assistance in determining the amount of
dependency.

in those circumstances, given this undisputed evidence
of "hard facts™ the Court in my view ougiit not to calculate the
probable increase in the earning capacity‘of the deceased by

reference to inflctionary trends, and this iaspite of the fact



-31-

that at the time of trial, the evidence of inflation would be
based c¢n known factors. In any event, evidence of past
inflationary trends as it relates to increase in earnings,

could only be relevant, if there was some evidence to show how
in the particular circumscances rzelating to the company in which
the deceased was employed, inflation would affect its wage
structure and this in regard to the particular posicion held

by the deceased or which would have been held by him; had he
lived.

in this case, the learncd trial judge ought not to
have troubled himself with the evidence of inflation in so
far as 1t related to the probable earnings that the deceased
would have enjoyed., was he still living at the time of trial.
in my view,the evidence of HMr. Parker, relating to the earnings
of the person who at that time. was at the same standard as
the deccased was at the time of his death, gave a good and
adeqguate insight into the earning capacity the deceased would
have enjoyed haa he lived.

For those reasons. thercfcre, it is my view, allowing
for unccrtainties, thac the figure of $i120,000.00 which appears
at the lower end of the scele in My. Parier's estimate, is in
all the circumstances of tnis cuse, the appropriate figure to
be used in deteimining the mulu.plicand.

EVIDERCE OF DEPENDEHCY AT TIME OF DEATH

This cvidence was ygiven by the widow, and a careful
calculation, reveals that the total expendicure attested to,
exceeus that of ithe deceased’s net earnings. Before considering
this evidence it may be useful te vefer to the fact that there
was some evidence f the deceased earning some income from the

illegal operation oI a minibus; this income being the benefit



-32-

from an illegal activity cannot be taken into account in any

assessmnent in these cases, and ought to be disregarded in any

agetermination of the multiplicand.

1 411 E.R. 8EGT.

i{see Burns v. Edman (1970)

The evidence ilircugh the widow revealed the following

total expenditurc -~

kental

Helperx

Electricity
Cooking gus
Sardener

Grocery

Vacation
Entertainment
Christmas spending
Bdaucation
Maintenance

Doy’'s Lunch

Taxi children

bus
Pocket money
Doctor's Bills
Wife's Allowance
Car upkeep

Wife's Insurance Policy
son's Insurance Policy

Clothing

Carclyn

Insurance Premium
{Geceased)

fare - SHtacie Ann

$2,7v0.00
2,400.00
2,C040.00
240.00
78C.00U
13,000.CC
200,00
3,120.00
2,300,080
1,2¢0.00
2,400.0C
1,400.00
1,000.00
600.00
1,2050.00
3,000.0C
2,400.00
3,000.00
425.00
235.00
1,900,060
5C0.0C0
45,00

245,

$45,956.00

This amount compared wich the net income of the deceased

which was at time of his death 340,635.53, ought to have caused

sone reluctance in the learuaed

as totally credible.

o

~

rial judge to accept that evidence

He appea:ed not to have done so, because he

found the dependency cto be as rollows -

Fent

Lelper
Electricity
Cooking gas
Cardener
Crocery
Vacation
Entertainment
Christmas

$2,760.00
2,400.00
2,060.00
240.00
760.00
13,000.00
2,000.00
3,120.00
2,100.00
$26,440.00




-33-
These figures upon which the learned trial judge
apparently acted, ignored without any specific reason several
items of expenditure in respect of the dependency attested to

by the widow. These are -

Educacion $1,260.00
Maintenance 2,400,00
Luncis 1,460.00
Taxi 1,3C0.00
Bus fare Stacie Ann v0G.00
Pocket money 1,200.00
Doctor's bill Dep.
$3,000.00 less $720.00 <,800,00
Wife's allowance 2,400.00
(for self)
Life Insurance Policies 425,00
(wife and son) 238.00
Clothing 1,000.00
Carolyn 50.C0
rotor car upkeep 3,000.00
$17,853.00

In addition, the finding in respect oif the item
"vacation $2,000.00" is not supported by the evidence which
states that expenditure in that regard was $500.00 per annum.

Making an allowance for this amendment the total
dependency according to the evidence of the widow amounts to
$44,793.00 which exceeds the net income of the deceased; and
would result in the dcceased spending on himself out of total
expenditure of 3$45,555.9% the sum of $1,165.00 bheing $726.C0
on Doctor Dills $200 at Christmas and $245.00 for Insurance
Premiums on his own life. <Counsel for the wilow, in his
arguments before us presented a chart for easy reference, in
respect of his submissions as t¢ the expenditure fer (i) the
deceased exclusively (ii) depencants and deceased jointly and
(iii) exclusively for the dependants.

in so doing, and indeed in his submissions he correctly
allocated the fcllowing, to the deceased's expenditure solely

on himself -



Grocery 1/5 of $13,000.00 $2,600.00
Christmas

] B 200.00
Doctcr's Bills 726,00
Life Insuraace (self) 245.00

$3,765.00

The contention before us tien is that out of an
expenditure of $45,958.00, the evidence reveals that the
deceaced spent the sum of $3,765.00 exclusively on himself.
There are indeed some items which are undisputable items which
would come under the cependency, but there are others which
require some examinaticn to determine whether they are joint,
exclusively for deceased, or exclusively for the dependants.
The latter are -

1. Entertainment
2. Car upkeep

ENTERTAINMENT

The evidente came from the widow as follows -

"We eatertained friends at home,
spert $60U.00 per week on this."

Counsel for the respondent, argued that this
expenditure was for the joint benelfit of husband and wife and
therefore shoula k2 calculated in the dependency. For their
part, Counsel fox the appellant contenced that this was an
expense wh.ch was wainly for fellowship with friends who were
che major beneficiaries of the expenditure.

in my view, this sum cucht not ;o be incluced in the
dependency, this seing an item of expenditure provided by the
decezsed for the enjoyment of friends, and not to satisfy any
needs of either his wife or his children.

MOTOR CAR UPKEEP

[ % 2 that
Mr. Richard Small for tne respondent contendedu

s
y

3 .@ jointl ]
the deceased JO ' the amount necessary

then the sum equal to

ana

car coulu be severeu;



-35-

for the annual upkeep of the car should be included in the
financial calculation of the dependancy. The evidence, however
shows that the deceaseu used the motor vehicle continuously in
the course of his employment, and given the amount of travell-
ing he was compelled to do, che motor car was a necessary
instrument in his earning uvpportunities. iIn addition already
in the items of expenditure, allowience is made for the
transportation of the childien to and from school. Apart from
this there is ev.dence that one ~xXxcursion was made to the
theatre each month.

In those circumstances; it is reasonable to infer that
any use of the motor car by the family was occasional and not
sufficient to conclude that the car was a "family car". On the
other hand it is clear that the deceased used the car
extensively and almcost exclusively for the purpose of keeping
his appointments with his various clients and potential clients.
Conseqguently it is my view that the amount spent on the upkeep
of the car, should form part of tlie sum that the deceased spent
exclusively on himself, particularly having regard to -

(i) the evidence in relatiocn to the
accual use of the car and

(1i) the fact that allowance 1is made
for ithe expenditure for transport-
ing the children to and from
school.
These two iters i,.,e. entertainment and motor car upkeep
should, in my opinion be added to the expenses exclusively for
the benefit of the deceased which would thervefore amount to

$3,7G5.00 plus $3,120.00 (entertainment) plus $3,000.00 (upkeep)

giving a total of $9,8L5.00.




-36-
in my view, on the evidence of the¢ widow the items

to be taken into consideration in respect of the dependency

are -
Rental $ 2,760.00
delper Z2,400,00
Electriciiy £,040,00
Cookinc gas 24¢C.00
Gardenuy 750,00
Girocery 1,400,000
Vacation 508,00
Christmas £,100.00
scucacion 1,2¢2.00
Maintenance 2,400,400
Boy's lunch 1,400,000
Taxi (children) 1,000.00
Stacie Ann bus fare ¢Go.0C
Pocket money
(children) 1,200.00
Doctor'sg Bills Z2,880.00 (4/5 total
expenditure)
wWife's allowance 2,400.00
HWife's Life Insurance
Policy 425,00
son's Insurunce Policy 238.00
Clothing 1,000.00
Carolyn 50.00
$36,073.00

On the other hand her eviaence relating te the expenses
solely for the deceased, pointed to olher areas of expenditure
which the deceascdé would have had, apart from the $9,585.00
already calculated. It is reasonable to assume that the
deceascd, particularly having regard tc his field of endeavour
would be reguiscd to leep nimself neatly attired and would have
incurred some expense in clothing himself.

The widow, in her evidence testified to that fact as
folloews -

“Je purchased clothes for himself.
de was a family man. He would go
out to functionsand domino sessions.”

Here there is testimony which pointed to areas of
expenditure which the deceased would have applied exclusively
to himself. Again, the widow testified to the fact that the
deceased had a savings account at the National Commercial Bank

with a balance of $7,000.00 at the time of his death. In the



-37-

Underwriters Credit Union there was also & balance of $15,000.00.
These amounts were saved with the intention of buying a home for
the family.

1t is clear therefore, that the deceased had an excess
in money, over and above the sur spent on his uzpendants at
least some of which he woulu have spent on himself.

The learned trial juoge fuaced with evidence of expenditure
which exceeded the net incowe of the deceased, apparently
arbitrarily omitied items of expernditurce from the Gependency, on
the basis that he had "not deducted from the mulitiplicand of
$28,540.00 that portion normalily regarded as living expenses of
the deceased himself" and that one would offset the other.

Some attempt was made i1in the arguments before us to
justify the evidence of the excess expenditure by reference to
the income the deceased derived from the illegal opeiration of
the minibus. 1 have earlier in this judgment, averred to the
fact that that cvidence is not competent for consideration in
deternining the dependency.

in any event this would be considerably uncertain as
to its longevity as there would always be the probability that
the arms of the law would have intervened te discentinue his
illegal activivy, thereby putting an end to those carnings=.
Addicicnally, it appears from the ev.dence =hat the misibus had
only been acquired by the deceased six moncns prior to his death
and consequently had only been a source of income for that period.
in this regard, the widow testified thus -

"At one stage he had a driver, he
drove the minibus on week-ends up
to time of his death. At time of
his death he operated unit -
Thursday evenings, part day.Friday,
all day Saturday and part time
Sunday. He made weekly average

$200.00. He had been driving bus
about six months."



—-38-

it is my view, that in those circumstances, though
the illegal earnings may have been providing expenditure in
excess of the net legal earnings for those six months, it
would be incorrect to Getermine the dependency, on the basis
that that (illegal) income would have been continuously
available anrually and that Lthe percentage spent out of the
deceased’s inccme on the dependency wouls ke the sane had that
illegal incomz been cut off.
fow then, could the dJdepenucacy be Jetermined, given
the evidence of the excess exponuiture. The auchor of
Remp and Kemp Quantum of Damages - Volume 1 4th Edition at
page 235 suggests the following with which I agree -
"Where it is difficult to obtain
reliable evidence as to payment
made by the deceased to or for
the benefit of his dependants,; an
alternative, although less accurate,
approaci may be adopted. Start
with the deceascd's net incone at
ine date of his death: estimate
how much of this he spent on himself:
then, 1f nhis pattern of life
justifies the assunpcion, take the
remainder of his net income as being
spent for the beneiit ci his
- - Wi
dependants.
it was argued by counsel for the regpondent that the
urnchallengea eviuence of the sums spent on wne dependants
should be used Lo determine ihe percentage ol the deceased's
earnings which he spent on his Jdependants e.g. if he spent
$30,073.00 on his dependants out of an income of $40,035.53
then he would have spent abcut 88% cof his income on his
dependants. ilowever, if the chart tendered by counsel were to
be used, giving a figure of $40,953.0C spent on dependants,

it would mean that the deceased spent more than his net incone

on his dependants.



-30~

The figure of $36,075.00, the result of my own
calculations, is in my opinion, also the subject of doubt
because when acded to the expenditure of $9,8385%.00 and other
necessary expenditurc by iLhe deceased the total wcould also be
in excess of the net income. True encugh the deceasad nay have
been spending in excess of his income put of that were so,
it is cbvious that tull cowld not coniinee for very long.

In chese circumstances, since the figures are available,
it is my view that the evidence in relation to expeaditure
exclusively for the deceased, cught Lo be considered to see if
it could clear up the fog created by the evidence of dependancy.

The deceased expenditure on himself as I have already
gleaned from the evidence is $9,8L5.00. However, some allowance
must be macde for expenditure on clothing particularly having
regard tc his occupation; and also for the fact that he had been
saving money, which without procf to the centrary, it can be
assumed came from his earnings. HNevertheless, without these
consicerations, an expenditure of %, 885,00 out of an iLacome of
$40,635.53 amounts bto about 20% of income.

Civen this c¢vidence what proporiion cf incone: oughi
the court to use in determining the multiolicana., u my view
che general speculnavive agsture of thece figures cnd the absence
of evidence of sowe of the expeaditure which diie deceased must
have spent on himself e.g. clothing, and entertainment of clients,
dictates that an amount in excess of 45% must have been spent
exclusively on the deceasec. Counsel foi the appellant contended
that a sum of $2,000.00 per annum should be assessced for deceased's
clothing. 1In reply counsel for the respondent submitted that an

amount of $2,000.00 being twice that used for clothing in xespect

of the dependants was too high. It appeared that



-40-

respondent counsel was conceding that the dececased musct have
spent something on clothing himself., Having regard to his
profession 1t is accepied that e would be expected Lo dress
in cmmaculete condition at all tlmes. An amount cshould there-
fore have entered intoe considereiion in wny detegmination of
the s spent by ithe deceased on ningelf, Consocquently it is
my view that the learned trial judge ought te have alloited a
figure. 1 weuld say that @ reasonablse sum ohoeld be $2,000.00
per annum. This would result in the amount of 59,u85.00 +
$2,000.C0 = $1L1,605.C0¢, being the total sum that the deceased
would have spent exclusively on himself, The proportion
resulting in respect of income eéarned at date of death would
therefore be about 29% leaving 71% as the amount for dependants.

The multiplicand therefore cught to be arrived at by
taking the median between $40,635.53 (income at death) and
$76,880.00 (net income at trial based on gross income of
$120,000.00 less 20%% tax after personul allowance of $&,000.00.)
This amounts to $56,758.00. The deceased would have spent 71%
of this on his dependants calculated for the 5% years between
death and trial amounting teo a total of $41,715.00 (che
multiplicand) X 5% 1.e. $225,4L5.00,

The multiplicand, however for the pericd commencing
at trial would be 71% of $7¢,iel.uU (Lie net income at time
of trial hzd the deceosed lived.' This woeld resule in a
mualciplicanc of Sha, 555,00

MULTIPLIBR IN I8OTANT CASE

Leplying the principles already stated, was the
learned trial judge correct in assessing the multiplier at
15 years? The deceased at the time of his death was 35 years
of age and enjoying good health. However, withcut the ability
to foresee the futuie,in spite of his good health, allowance

must be made for the possibility that i1ll-health, or sone




-41_

disability caused from accident or otherwise may sometime in
the future have resulted in a shortening of his working life.
assuming that the normal retiring age is 60 years, then the
deceased in normal circumstances would have had 25 working
years remaining. 7“he leacned Lrial judge ceorcluded that the
multiplier to be used was 15 wears., In ay view the age of the
dependants parcicurarly the children ought te Le an impoertant
factor in thre ascessmenc. 1o the i1nsiont case the youngest

of the childiren at 10 vyears alfters the dez v ¢i the deceased

would be 2C years and the elgest 27 years. it could be argued
then that the dependency in re¢lation to the children would have
long ended at the expiration of 15 yecars. The learned trial
judge apparently used 15 years &s the multiplier as a result of
the good health of the deceaseu without any expressed considera-
tion of any other factor. In my view in all che circumstances of
the case und having regard to previous decisions of this Court as
cited in the judgment of Campbell J.A., the multiplier used by
the learned trial judge was too high and a multiplier cf 12 years
is geasonable.

I woulda conclude, thercfore than tiue award undor the
Fatal accidents Act should be as tollews

(1) TFo: the pericd Letween dcath and

vrial i.e 5% years x multiplicand
of £41,719.20 = $229,4

(&)

55.00

2
.

vor the pericd afiter trxial using
@ muliiplicand of $24,5£5,00 and
the remainder of tne mulktipliex
of 12 years i.e. 3% years X

$54,5865,00 = $5354,803.00
Total $584,258.00

LAW KEFORM (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT

The learned trial judge in his judgment, determined as

follows -

“I assess the surplus available to the
deceased at $25,000.00 per annum andg
award the sum of $25,000.00 x 15 =
$375,000.00 under tithis head.”



-42-

Unfortunately, it is not readily ascertainable how
the figure cf $25,000.00 was arrived at, and consequently a
review of the evidence becomes necessary.

The principles tc be applied in assessing damages
recoverable Ly a duccased's estate under chis Act for the deceased's
loss of earnings .n the lost years cere in my view clearly and
correctly stated 1n the neadnote of Tthe case of

Harris v. Eapress Motors Litd Cole v. Crown Poultry Packers Ltd

(1963} 2 L1l S.R. S¢l zs folliows

"Che fellowing principles are to be
appiica in calculating the living
expenczes to be Gdeducted from his
net earnings in the lost years in
orcder to reach the amount of
recoverable damages:

(1) the ingredients that go
to make up 'living expenses'
are the same whether the
deceasec was young or old,
single or married, or with
or without dependants;

(ii) the sum to be deducted as
living expenses is the
proportion of the deceased's
net earnings that he would
have spent exciusively on
himself o maintain himself
at whe grancaard of life
appropriate to iris situation;

(iil) accora-ngly, any sums that he
would have expended exclusively
te maiatain oo bencfic others
will not form porxrk of his
living expenses and will not
be deductilbrle from nhis net
carnings for che purposes of
the 1954 Let. However, where
the deceased expended the whole
or part of his net earnings on
living expenses (such as rent,
morctgage interest, rates, heating,
electricity, gas, telephone etc
and the costs of running a car)
for the joint benefit of himself
and his dependants, a proportion
of that expenditure, (the exact
proportion being dependent on
the number of dependants) should
be treated as expenditure



~-43~

exclusively attributaple to his

living expenses and thus deductible
from his net earnings ir making the
assessment under the 19324 Act; "

in addition to the $11,885.00 already ascertained
earlier, as an amount forming part of the deceased's living
expenses, Lhere are several ilems of exrenditure applicable
tc the joint cenefit ¢f the deceased and nis dependants, o
proportion of which for the purpose of the Law Reform
(Miscellaneous Provisionsg) ict must be included in the assess-

ment of his living expenses. The items and propertion

attributable to living expenses of the deceased are as follows -

Rental $2,760.00 ¢ 5 = $552,00
Helper 2,400.00 f 5 = 48C.0
Electricity 2,040,00 -5 o= 408.0C
Cooking gas 24¢.00 = 5 = 40.00
$1,4¢5.00

The total expenditure which the deceased would have
required for his living expenses would therefore be $11,885.00
plus $1,468.00 beiny $13,373.00 leaving from a net income of
$40,635.53 a surplus of $27,262.00.

his surplus woula represent approximately 87% of the
net earnings of the deceased of the vine of his death. The
average earning of the doceased hitween death and date of
trial basedé on assesswent of @ neo incone of $76,880.00 per

annum ot the tine of traal, has «lready been calculated &t

v

$58,758.00. ‘The multiplicanc for the 5% years up to the time
of trial would thereiocre pe $7% of $58,75¢.C0 which amcunts to
$39,396.00. For this period the amcunt for lcss of earnings
sould be $39,368.00 x 5% = $21¢,524.00,

in calculating the award for the period afier trial,
the net income at the date of trial is used to determine the

multiplicand, by taking the percentage arcived at as the



-4~

proportion of his income that the deceased having spent on
his living expenses would have as surplus. This would there-
fore be 7% of the $76,880.00 which equals $51,510.20 which
for the 6% years loss of earning would total $334,815.00.
The award under this head i.e. for loss of earnings would
therefore be $2135,524.0¢ plus $334,015.00 = $551,339.00.

In keeping with the proporticns awarded by the learned
trial judge under the Facal sccident clain, and which has not
veen challenged on appeal the award in relation to each

dependant uncer the fatal Accidents isct would be as follows -

lale 2.53% $14,781.00
Carolyn 3.22% 18,813.00
Wayne 4.17% 24,363.00
Glenroy 5.00% 29,563,060
Stacie Ann 7.45% 43,527.060
Viidow 77.57% 453,211.00
Tctal $5€4,258,00

The amount awarded to the widow under the Fatal Accidents
Act would therefore be set off by the amount awarded under the
Law Reform (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act as being a beneficiary
in the Estate of the deceased she would not be entitled to
receive awards under both heads. I would make the following
awardas:

Under the Fatal Accidents Act the sum of $131,047.00 being;/
the award to the children.

Under thie Law Reform (Miscellanncous Provisiong) Act as

follows -
Funeral LDxpenses $6,000.00
Loss «i Expectation of
life 3,000.00
Loss of earnings in
the lost years $51,333%.00
$560,339.00

1 would therefore allow the appeal and reduce the

judgment fiom $1,166,476.00 to $691,386.00 particularised as above.




-§5-

FMURGAW, J.A.:

To find che value pf the aepenuency at the time of
aeath, the mechod often used is to obtain evidence of the
annual expendituze of the deceased on himself for personal
and living expenseg and taen geduct chis awount from the
annual nec incowe he recelved nt Lime of deach. The
femainder can properly be regarded as che valve cf the

depenaency (Davies vs. Powell Duffryn Rssociated Collieries

Lid. (1942) A.C, ¢yl p. 0l7). This poinciple admits of
easy applicacion but is not possible in these circumstances
as che widow here has given evidence of depcndency which
exceeds e nec annual income oi the deceased.

Mr. Frankson has submitced that the method approved in

Harris vs. Empress Motors Ltd. et al (1583) 3 All B.R. 561

sioula be used, but chis Court has disapprovea of this

method in Jamaicaqublic Servige Co. Ltd. vs. Elsada Morgan

et al U.C.C.a. Wo. 12/65 delivereu May 5, 15606 (unreported).
what then?

Gordon, J. did noc {ind the widow Lo ve uniruthful
nor did he express that her crousi was impugnea. As such
her evidence, :n my view, can £cill ke looiza ac. in doing
80, her figurey can Se regarded as estimated o exaggecated
but, notwithstanding, may be used as a pivoi to find the
basic dependency.

un this point, i nave anxrously considered che
divergent metinods used by Campbell and forte JJA in the
judgments which tuey have writiten and which I nave had the
advancagye of readinyg in draft. I think that the right
decision must be in favour of ithe method used by Campbell JA
which, though the more difficult one in calculation, is
that which, on balance, does ithe betiter justice. ilowever,

this method compuces to a higher percentage c¢f ine basic



...4\’..
dependency than that of Forte JA. This has resulted in
different awards in the juagments. I accordingly agree with
the final award of Campbeil JA.
There is no disagreement on ihe principles usea on

the other points and with those I concur.

CAMPBELL, J.A.:

The appeal by unanimous decision is dismissed on
the issue of liability and allowed on the issue of the
damages awarded.

By majority the guantum of damages awaided is

reauced to $067,746.00 as earlier computed and guantified.



